

No. 19-357

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON, JASON S. HOWARD, GEORGE
PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEAN A. ZIEHL
Counsel of Record
BRADFORD J. SANDLER
HARRY HOCHMAN
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4003
(310) 277-6910
dziehl@pszjlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. SECTION 542(a) IS MANDATORY AND
SELF-EXECUTING 5

II. THE CITY'S CONDUCT VIOLATED THE
AUTOMATIC STAY 13

III. THE CITY'S PROPOSED STATUTORY
SCHEME DOES NOT FIT COHERENTLY
OR HARMONIOUSLY WITH CHAPTER 7
OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>FDA v. Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>FTC v. Mandel Bros. Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)..... | 5, 17 |
| <i>Gustafson v Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... | 5, 17 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Park Fed. Nat’l Sav. Bank (In re Hernandez)</i> , Nos. 15-bk-13715, 15-ap-00485, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 872 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2016) | 10 |
| <i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re 29 Brooklyn Ave., LLC</i> , 548 B.R. 642 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re 245 Assocs.</i> , 188 B.R. 743 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re U.S. Advert.</i> , 131 B.R. 537 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... | 9 |

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 13

United States v. Inslaw, Inc., 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991). 8

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989). 7

United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc., 462 U.S. 198 (1983). 7, 12, 13

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001). 11

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a). 2, 6, 8

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6) 14

11 U.S.C. § 363 3, 12

11 U.S.C. § 363(e). 2, 3, 4, 6, 12

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4) 5, 9

11 U.S.C. § 541(a). 13

11 U.S.C. § 542 8, 9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 542(a). *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 542(b). 8

11 U.S.C. § 542(d). 9

11 U.S.C. § 542(e). 6, 9, 11

| | |
|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 543(a)..... | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 543(b)..... | 9, 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) | 4, 6, 9, 13, 18 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 124 Cong. Rec. H11096-97 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978) | 12 |
| 126 Cong. Rec. 31,153 (1980)..... | 16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 | 16 |
| S17413 (daily ed. Oct. 6 1978)..... | 12 |
